
 
IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

CCT: 23/2012 

 
CASE NO. A QUO: 53128/11 NGHC 

 
In the matter between: 
 
SCHUBART PARK RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION        First Applicant  
 
THE APPLICANTS ASSOCIATION First Applicant 
 
ANITA WATKINS Second Applicant 
 
VARIOUS RESIDENTS OF SCHUBART PARK 
APARTMENT BLOCKS Third  - 1067th

 
 Applicants 

and 
 
THE CITY OF TSWANE METROPOLITAN 
MUNICIPALITY First Respondent 
 
THE MINISTER OF POLICE Second Respondent 
 
 

FIRST RESPONDENT’S SUBMISSIONS 
 

1. The primary issue in this application for leave to appeal before Court is 

whether the evacuation of the applicants by the first respondent was in 

accordance with the law and whether the relief sought by the applicants 

to be permitted to re-occupy the Schubart Park residential complex (“ 

the residential complex”) they were evacuated from has a practical effect 

or result.   

INTRODUCTION  
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2. In these submissions we: 

2.1. We deal with the application for condonation. 

2.2. Provide a background to the issues before Court with particular 

reference to: 

2.2.1. the historical ownership and the first respondent’s 

control and occupation of the residential complex; 

2.2.2. the conditions of the residential complex prior to the 

events of September 2011; 

2.2.3. the events of September 2011 and the urgent 

application launched by the applicants. 

2.3. Deal with the material evidence that was placed before the 

North Gauteng High Court; 
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2.4. Provide an analysis of the judgment of the North Gauteng High 

Court including the circumstances which were taken into 

consideration by that Court; 

2.5. Outline the events subsequent to the judgment of the North 

Gauteng High Court;  

2.6. Deal with the statutory and legal framework within which the 

issues are to be dealt with; and 

2.7. Deal with the merits of the application for leave to appeal. 

3. An applicant applying for condonation has to show “good cause” for his 

or her default.

CONDONATION 

 1

4. We respectfully submit that the explanation of the first respondent as 

set out in the answering affidavit is reasonable and that the first 

respondent has met the requirements of showing “good cause” for its 

 

                                                        

1  Mynhardt v Mynhardt 1986 (1) 456 (T) at 463 G, in particular the requirements set out 
therein. 
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default.  Particularly in circumstances where the applicants agreed for 

such late filing.  The failure to file timeously was not in flagrant 

disregard to the rules of court.   

5. Under the circumstances we respectfully submit that the honourable 

court should condone the late filing of the first respondent’s answering 

affidavit. 

6. The residential complex is a high rise building complex comprising four, 

twenty two floor multi storey buildings adjacent to each other and  

identifiable as blocks A, B, C and D.  Each of the blocks consists of 

approximately 200 units.  The residential property is situated along 

Vermeulen Street in the City of Tshwane.  The residential complex was 

erected by the National Housing Board during the 1980s as part of a 

state subsidized rental scheme for the benefit of civil servants.  The first 

respondent took over the residential complex on 1 July 1999 and 

continued to rent out the units within the residential complex to civil 

servants.

BACKGROUND FACTS 

2

                                                        
2  Record: p.459, paras 26 to 28. 

  The residential complex has subsequently been occupied by 

persons unknown to the first respondent who are not paying any rental 



 5 

for their occupation and who are not paying for any municipal services 

such as water, electricity and refuse removals.   

7. Although none of the applicants has paid the rental or made any 

payments for municipal services provided by the first respondent, the 

first respondent has never contested the right or title of the applicants to 

occupy the residential complex.  Accordingly the first respondent has 

never regarded the applicants as unlawful occupiers of the residential 

complex. 

8. It is common cause that prior to the events of 21 September 2011 the 

first respondent’s officials had conducted various investigations and 

inspections of the residential complex and had compiled reports which 

indicated that over and above the deterioration of the buildings of the 

residential complex through the years, it was also subjected to 

vandalism of the building structures including the electrical supplies, 

water pipes, fire hydrants and that each of the blocks was in a general 

state of decay and disrepair.  The living conditions within the residential 

complex was also found to be unhygienic, dangerous and a constant fire 

hazard.  Some of these reports were filed before court during the urgent 

application in the North Gauteng High Court on 22 September 2011.   
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9. One of the tragic consequences of the state of the residential complex 

was a fire that broke on 22 July 2008 at the neighbouring Kruger Park 

residential complex that resulted in the deaths of four adults and one 

child.  As a result of this tragic incident, the first respondent constituted 

an independent committee of enquiry (“the committee”) to look into the 

causes of the incidents.3

10. In one of its recommendations, the committee reported as follows: 

 

“23.3 Both Schubart Park and Kruger Park are a death trap, squalor 
unsuitable for human habitation.  The City of Tshwane and the HCD 
should proceed to evacuate the tenants in all the buildings, do proper 
renovations of the buildings and thereafter strive to accept all 
credible tenants who shall have been properly scanned to take 
occupations of these flats.  In doing so, they must take into account 
the legal requirements pointed out in this report.” 

11. Following the acceptance of the report of the committee by the first 

respondent an attempt was made by the first respondent to evacuate the 

occupiers of the residential complex for a period of three months in 

order to enable the first respondent to effect the necessary renovations 

in line with the committee’s report.  The occupiers of the residential 

complex were also offered alternative accommodation for the period of 

the renovations.  The request and offer made by the first respondent 

                                                        
3  A copy of the report has been placed before Court as part of additional documents and 

attached to the supplementary affidavit.   
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were declined by the residents.4  During August 2011 and in the course 

of municipal services protest, some of the occupiers started a fire in the 

stairways of one of the blocks resulting in one of the flats being gutted.5

12. On 21 September 2011 some of the residents of the residential complex 

embarked in a violent service delivery protest and also set fire to the 

building in two of the floors of one of the blocks.

 

6

13. Prior to the launch of urgent proceedings before the North Gauteng High 

Court on 22 September 2011, the first respondent had furnished the 

applicants’ attorneys of record with various reports indicating the state 

and conditions of the residential complex and the dangers that were 

posed by these structures and a tender to provide the applicants with 

alternative suitable accommodation and transport at the first 

respondent’s cost.

  On 22 September 

2012, during the course of the evacuation of the residents from the 

residential complex, the applicants launched an urgent application 

before the North Gauteng High Court.   

7

                                                        
4  Record: p.461, paras 35 and 36. (The notice referred to in this paragraph as annexure 

“AA4” is incorrect and the correct notice has been attached to the supplementary 
record).  

  The applicants’ attorneys were requested to revert 

on the offer proposed by the first respondent at 15h00 on 22 September 

2012, but instead, they elected to approach the North Gauteng High 

5  Record: p.28, para 3.9. 
6  Record: p.29, para 3.11. 
7  Record: p.43. 
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Court on an urgent basis asking relief for the re-occupation of the 

residential complex. 

14. The evacuation of the residents of the residential complex was triggered 

by the setting of fire to the residential complex during the service 

delivery protest for the restoration of the water and electricity at the 

residential complex.8

15. In the following documents filed before the North Gauteng High Court 

during the urgent application, the following conditions in the buildings 

within the residential complex are set out; 

   

15.1. The Public Works and Infrastructure Department’s report,9 

reveals an extensive damage to the electrical network and the 

internal water and sewer infrastructure.  The report concludes 

as follows10

“5. CONCLUSION 

 – 

The current status of the Infrastructure of the Schubart Park 
Flat complex is in such a state that it will not be financially 
viable to attempt to repair the infrastructure.  The current 
state of the building creates an unsafe living environment for 
all individuals.” 

                                                        
8  Record: p.29, para 3.13; p.30, para 4.2 and p.31, para 4.3. 
9  Record: p.45 to p.47. 
10  Record: p.46, para 5. 
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15.2. The Community Safety Department’s report on the incident of 

21 September 2011,11

15.3. The Emergency Services Department’s report on the structural 

fire that occurred on 21 September 2011 is instructive,

 which indicates that a site inspection was 

conducted on 20 September 2011 which found the building to 

be unfit for human habitation by the Housing Department.  The 

report also indicates that fire was set within the residential 

complex and that the residents were evacuated from the 

residential complex including a number of children who were 

unattended. 

12

15.3.1. at paragraph 4 of the report, it is indicated that given 

the violent nature of the protest the process of 

extinguishing fire that had occurred within the 

residential complex was hampered by some of the 

residents who were throwing stones at the police 

and members of the emergency services; 

 given 

the importance of this report, we summarize its contents as 

follows – 

                                                        
11  Record: p.48 to p.52. 
12  Record: p.102 to p.120. 
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15.3.2. One adult and one minor were seriously injured and 

transported to hospital and one asthmatic patient 

was treated but refused to be transported to 

hospital; 

15.3.3. 19 children were rescued and transported to the 

police station; 

15.3.4. a number of fires had been reported in the course of 

the recent times; 

15.3.5. the emergency service maintains that the buildings 

are unsafe and uninhabitable; 

15.3.6. there were serious fire safety deficiencies within the 

residential complex that posed a serious threat to 

life; 

15.3.7. the investigation by the emergency services took into 

account various legislative provisions including the 

fire brigade services bylaws, the internationally 
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accepted basic fire safety and fire protection and 

principles;  

15.3.8. the standard building regulations. 

15.4. The deficiencies were found that are generic to all four 

residential blocks and impacted on the sufficient provision for 

the safe evacuation of occupants as well as the minimization of 

the spread of fire and smoke; 

15.5. No fire water or associated fire-fighting equipment and 

automatic fire detecting equipment that work was found on the 

premises. 

15.6. That the complex does not comply with minimum standard 

where it concerns fire safety, as the emergency routes on the 

premises are not intact, service shafts are open and in inter 

connection with the other floors and service installations are in 

a state of bad repair. The occupants there-in are exposed to an 

unsafe environment and will perish during a fire condition, 

should a fire occur. 
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15.7. All four residential blocks have a vertically glass façade with no 

fire resistance, with the result that during a fire situation the fire 

will spread from one flat to the other vertically through this 

façade.   

15.8. In any building exceeding 30 meters in height at least 1 (one) 

fireman’s lift, must be provided to serve any storey including 

any basement. No firemen’s lift is available at the residential 

complex. 

15.9. At pages 7 and 8, the report concludes and recommends as 

follows – 

“The fires have been successfully extinguished, but the building 
remains unsafe for human occupation.   

Abovementioned SANS standards/legislation/bylaws are available at 
this Division for our perusal. 

This serves as a notice and in accordance with section 11(2) of the 
Fire Brigade Services By-Laws as pertained in Local Authority Notice 
267 dated 09 February 2005.  It is required that all the occupants 
within all the buildings vacate the complex with immediate effect, 
until such time as the remedial actions taken in respect of the 
relevant requirements contained in this report are concluded in full.   

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That the Emergency Service Department declares the building 
completely unsafe and uninhabitable.” 

16. Insofar as the evidence tendered before the North Gauteng High Court 

during the urgent application Mr Lengoabala, the fire chief of the 
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respondent, who is the holder of a bachelor’s degree fire technology, 

testified that after the events of 21 September 2011 he investigated the 

residential complex.  His further testimony may be summarized as 

follows: 

16.1. that there is a continuous leakage of water through the building 

which makes the electricity to trip; 

16.2. that several attempts had previously been made to pump the 

water out of the basement but without success;13

16.3. that as the emergency services they have declared the 

residential complex completely unsafe and uninhabitable;

 

14

16.4. that the ability of the fire brigade to extinguish the fire within 

the residential complex is severely limited by the fact that there 

are no water boosters to convey water to the upper floors of the 

residential area.

 

15

17. The Director: Technical Services of the first respondent, Mr Weyers is a 

holder of Bachelor degree in electrical engineering as well as a Masters 

 

                                                        
13  Record – Transcript: p.172, lines 1 to 5. 
14  Record – Transcript: p.174, lines 1 to 5. 
15  Record – Transcript: p.175, lines 3 to 15. 
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degree and a professional engineer in terms of the Engineering Council 

of South Africa,16

18. In essence, Weyers’ testimony was to the effect that the electricity 

problem cannot be resolved because of the water leakage in the 

basement of the residential complex.  He also testified that the electricity 

substations equipment cannot be replaced due to the theft and 

vandalism.

 testified about the water and electricity problems 

within the residential complex. 

17  He was emphatic that the electricity cannot be fixed or 

restored while the residents are in occupation of the residential 

complex.18

19. The acting building control officer of the first respondent who is the 

holder of a civil engineering diploma, Mr Phala, tendered testimony on 

the safety of the building in relations to the provisions of the national 

building regulations.

   

19  Mr Phala testified that the residential complex 

was condemned as unsafe and dangerous for human habitation.20

                                                        
16  Record – Transcript: p.187, lines 1 to 11. 

  In his 

testimony, the building should be demolished subject to the opinion of 

17 Record – Transcript: p.197, lines 16 to 19. 
18  Record – Transcript: p.200, lines 7 to 25. 
19  Record – Transcript: p.204, lines 10 to 15 to p.205, lines 1 to 12. 
20  Record – Transcript: p.206, lines 1 to 9. 
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the structural engineer and also that in the event of renovation such 

cannot be carried out whilst the residents are still in occupation.21

20. Finally, the commander in the crime prevention division, special 

operations, of the first respondent testified about the events of 

21 September 2011.  The nub of his testimony is as follows – 

  

20.1. that tyres as well as refuse were set alight both inside and 

outside the residential complex;22

20.2. that there was no other option but to evacuate the residents to a 

safe place outside the residential complex;

 

23

20.3. that the evacuation was solely for security and safety purposes 

particularly for the elderly and children;

 

24

 

 

                                                        
21  Record – Transcript: p.206, lines 20 to 25 to p.207, lines 1 to 25; also p.209, lines 3 to 

20. 
22  Record – Transcript: p.212, lines 14 to 24 to p.213, lines 1 to 8. 
23  Record – Transcript: p.213, lines 11 to 14. 
24  Record – Transcript: p.213, lines 21 to 25; p.214, lines 1 to 5. 
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20.4. that taking into consideration the reasons that led to the 

incidents of 21 September 2011, there was still a great 

possibility that the same situation would obtain or recur;25

20.5. that it was not safe, from security point of view, that the 

residents should be allowed back into the residential complex;

 

26

20.6. that the situation will only improve once refurbishments have 

taken place;

 

27

20.7. that it would not be safe to allow the residents back into the 

residential complex, given the open manholes and broken 

windows.

 

28 

21. The North Gauteng High Court dismissed the urgent application brought 

by the applicants to be allowed back into the residential complex.  In 

dismissing the urgent application, the Court took into consideration 

various factors including: 

ANALYSIS OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE NORTH GAUTENG HIGH COURT 
INCLUDING THE CIRCUMSTANCES TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION BY THE 
COURT 

                                                        
25  Record – Transcript: p.214, lines 19 to 24. 
26  Record – Transcript: p.223, lines 1 to 5. 
27  Record – Transcript: p.223, lines 6 to 15. 
28  Record – Transcript: p.225, lines 4 to 17. 
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21.1. the violent nature of the protest that took place on 

21 September 2011;29

21.2. the expert testimony to the effect that allowing the residents 

back into the residential complex will be playing with their lives 

and endangering their very existence; 

 

21.3. evidence showing that elderly people and children were found 

abandoned in locked rooms in high rise buildings where expert 

testimony indicated that it was impossible to restore water and 

electricity to the residential complex;30

21.4. evidence of the frequency of fires within the residential complex 

in circumstances where it was no longer possible for the fire 

brigade to extinguish or fight the fires on the upper floors of the 

residential complex;

 

31

                                                        
29  Record – Judgment: p.362 to p.363. 

 

30  Record – Judgment: p.363, line 21 to p.364, line 8. 
31  Record – Judgment: p.364, lines 9 to 25. 
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21.5. evidence indicating unequivocally that water and electricity 

supply cannot be reconnected or restored into the residential 

complex once the residents are in occupation.32

22. After taking into consideration the above circumstances, the Court 

considered the provisions of section 26(3) of the Constitution.  The 

Court concluded in this regard that the residents were evacuated for 

their own safety and to a large extent voluntarily so.

 

33  The Court also 

arrived at the conclusion that the evacuation of the residents was done 

in order to protect them and members of the public as well who were 

affected by the violent nature of the protest.  The Court accepted the 

evidence of Mr Smit and the other experts that it would be dangerous to 

the lives of the people to allow them to return34

23. The Court went further to hold that its order was in line with the 

provisions of section 28 of the Constitution which allows the Court to 

grant appropriate relief in cases where there has been infringement of 

fundamental rights.  The appropriate relief, according to the Court given 

the circumstances was not to allow the residents to go back into the 

residential complex by reason of the life threatening circumstances that 

obtained within the residential complex.

. 

35

                                                        
32  Record – Judgment: p.365, lines 1 to 5. 

  One of the important 

considerations taken into account by the Court was the fact that the first 

33  Record – Judgment: p.365, lines 19 to 25. 
34  Record – Judgment: p.365,lines 23 to 25. 
35  Record – Judgment: p.366, lines 1 to 21. 
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respondent had made a tender to provide emergency relief in the form 

of temporary shelter to the residents.36

24. In its order, the Court directed the parties to prepare a draft order aimed 

at meeting the needs of the residents as best as possible under the 

circumstances and return to Court the following day.

   

37

25. On 23 September 2011 the parties approached the Court with a draft 

order which was accepted and made an order of Court.  In terms of that 

order, the applicants were directed to furnish the first respondent with a 

list of all the residents they represented including their names, 

identification numbers, passport numbers and refugee numbers.  The 

registration of all the residents who wished to be resettled by the first 

respondent was required to continue until 3 October 2012.  The matter 

was postponed to 3 October 2011 in order to allow the parties to 

facilitate the relocation process and report back to the Court.   

 

26. Before the matter could recommence before the North Gauteng High 

Court on 3 October 2011 in accordance with the Court Order of 

23 September 2011, the applicants approached this Court on an urgent 

basis for an application for leave to appeal.  By order of this Court dated 

5 October 2011, this Court dismissed that application for leave to appeal 

                                                        
36  Record – Judgment: p.367, lines 1 to 25 and p.368, lines 1 to 25. 
37  Record – Judgment: p.369, lines 23 to 25 and p.370, lines 1 to 8. 
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on the grounds that it was not in the interests of justice to hear the 

matter at that stage.38

27. When the proceedings recommenced before the North Gauteng High 

Court on 3 October 2011, the Court confirmed the tender made by the 

first respondent as an order of Court.

  

39

27.1. the first respondent would provide alternative accommodation 

to the residents who were forced to vacate the residential 

complex because of the fire; 

  In terms of the order: 

27.2. the first respondent would commence with the refurbishment 

and renovation of the residential complex subject to the 

recommendation of structural engineers and subject to the 

building reasonably being capable of refurbishment and/or 

renovation; 

27.3. the refurbishment and/or renovation would be completed 

within an estimated period of 18 months which period may be 

extended by agreement between the parties or an order of 

court; 

                                                        
38  Record – Judgment: p.394 to p.395. 
39  Record – Judgment: p.387 to p.394. 
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27.4. in the event that the structural engineers dictated that the 

residential complex cannot be refurbished and/or renovated 

and should be demolished, the first respondent shall continue to 

provide alternative habitable accommodation to the residents 

who accept such a tender;  

27.5. subsequent to the refurbishment and renovation of the 

residential complex, the first respondent will relocate the 

residents into the residential complex.   

28. In compliance with the Court order of 3 October 2011, the first 

respondent engaged the services of: 

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE JUDGMENTS OF THE NORTH GAUTENG HIGH 
COURT 

28.1. Richter and Malan Architects to investigate the nature and scope 

of the refurbishment or redevelopment of the residential 

complex;40

                                                        

40  The report is in the record: p.643 to p.674. 
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28.2. SCIP Engineering Group to investigate the residential complex 

in order to evaluate the safety and the possible reoccupation of 

the residential complex.41

29. After a process of investigation and evaluation, Richter and Malan 

Architects recommended that the residential complex be declared 

unsafe and a total redevelopment of the complex be implemented.  The 

recommendation is founded upon inter alia, the following results of the 

investigation of the residential complex; that 

 

29.1. the extent of work and items that would have to be addressed 

should the refurbishment of the residential complex be 

considered, is exhaustive; 

29.2. the residential complex does not comply with standard fire 

regulations; 

29.3. the safety of the refurbishment of the residential complex 

cannot be guaranteed; 

                                                        
41  The report is part of the record: p.432 to p.446. 
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29.4. the design of a new building would be cost effective than that of 

an existing building both in terms of structure and in planning of 

space utilization;  

29.5. the remedial work required to the existing building in terms of 

structural and other elements would be costly due to its 

intricate nature and to ensure the safety thereof; 

29.6. the removal and stripping out of the majority of existing 

services prior to the installation of new services is extremely 

intensive, costly and time consuming, and would be equivalent 

to a good portion of full demolition costs; and 

29.7. ensuring that the existing structure services, etc, comply with 

building regulations will be difficult if not impossible, according 

to the findings of the professional investigations in this regard. 

Potentially, compliant layouts will inevitably result in additional 

costs and a reduced number of units.42

30. The investigation carried out by the structural engineers SCIP 

Engineering Group, concludes that: 

 

                                                        
42  Record: p.674. 
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30.1. there is fire damage in the staircases as well as on various floors 

of the residential complex;43

30.2. the structural integrity of the foundations of the residential 

complex may be jeopardized due to the ingress of excessive 

water leaking from the storm water system;

 

44

30.3. Seepage of sewage water into the foundation materials may 

cause damage to the foundations which will ultimately influence 

the structural integrity of the building;

 

45

30.4. the residential complex is extremely unhygienic and unhealthy 

and cannot be occupied in its current state;

 

46

30.5. the condition of the electrical system within the building is in an 

extremely unsafe condition and there are signs of electrical fire 

damage on most conduits and electrical wiring which have been 

removed;

 

47

                                                        
43  Record: p.440, paras 2.1.18 and 2.1.19. 

 

44  Record: p.441, para 2.1.20. 
45  Record: p.444, para 2.2.13. 
46  Record: p.445, para 2.2.14. 
47  Record: p.445, para 2.2.15. 
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31. SCIP Engineering Group concludes that the structural safety of the 

buildings cannot be determined by observation only and that in order to 

properly evaluate the structural integrity of the residential complex, a 

number and tests and investigations will have to be performed.  These 

include core-drilling, x-rays scanning and other destructive testing on 

slabs and columns. These tests will take several months and are 

expensive. Furthermore, these tests are destructive and the damage will 

have to be repaired after the tests.48

32. The structural engineers concludes as follows – 

 

“It is the opinion of SCIP Engineering Group that the buildings 
should definitely not be occupied in their current state.  
Furthermore, SCIP Engineering Group is of the opinion that not 
even the restoration of the buildings to their original state is 
feasible financial and practically.  

It is the opinion of SCIP Engineering Group that the fate of the 
four buildings are to be demolished eventually since their design 
in concept are unsafe as reasoned above especially as far as the 
fire escapes and therefore fire safety is concerned.  They cannot be 
modified to carry increased loads either which strengthens the 
harsh statement.  Implosion is the only answer.  Perhaps certain 
parts of the basement could be modified and reused.”49

                                                        
48  Record: p.445, para 3. 

 

49  Record: p.446. 
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33. After considering the expert report, the first respondent resolved on 

15 February 2012 to execute the demolition of the residential complex 

subject to the order of Court.50 

34. In this application for leave to appeal this Court is called upon to 

determine the circumstances under which the residents of the 

residential complex were evacuated.  The inquiry is based on the 

provisions of section 26 of the Constitution.

THE CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK 

51

35. In the background we have provided in the preceding subheading, we 

have outlined, in detail, the facts and circumstances under which the 

residents of Schubart Park residential complex were evacuated on 

21 September 2011.  The major event that led to the evacuation of the 

 

                                                        
50  Record: p.680. 

51  Section 26 of the Constitution provides: 

“Housing 

(1) Everyone has the right to access to adequate housing. 

(2) The State must take reasonable legislative and other measures 
within its available resources, to achieve the progressive realisation 
of this right. 

(3) No one may be evicted from their home, or have their home 
demolished, without an order of court made after considering all the 
relevant circumstances.  No legislation may permit arbitrary 
evictions.” 
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residents on 21 September 2011 was the fire that erupted within the 

blocks of the residential complex.   

36. Following the fire incidents the emergency services department of the 

first respondent extinguished the fire and compiled a report on the same 

date.52

37. Of particular relevance are the conclusions and recommendations of the 

emergency services.

  The report was based on the inspection of the entire residential 

complex and sets out the legislative scheme under which the report was 

compiled including the emergency services authority to order the 

evacuation of the residential complex and to declare it unsafe and 

uninhabitable.   

53

                                                        
52  Record: p.103 to p.121. 

  In its recommendation the emergency service 

declares the residential complex completely unsafe and uninhabitable.  

It concludes that although the fires that had been started within the 

residential complex had been extinguished the complex remains unsafe 

for human occupation.  Consequently, the emergency services issued a 

notice in terms of section 11(2) of the Fire Brigade Services Bylaws 

issued under the Local Authority Notice 267 of 9 February 2009.  The 

notice requires that all of the occupants within the residential complex 

vacate the complex with immediate effect until such time as the 

remedial actions have been taken in full.   

53  Record: p.119 to 120 of the report. 



 28 

38. The authority of the emergency services of the first respondent to 

declare the residential complex unsafe for human occupation and order 

the evacuation of the residents derives from section 16(1) of the Fire 

Brigade Services Act, 99 of 1987 (“the Fire Services Act”) read together 

with the provisions of section 11(2) of the Fire Brigade Services Bylaws 

of the first respondent.54

39. For its part section 11(2) of the City of Tshwane Metropolitan 

Municipality Fire Brigade Service Bylaws authorizes any fire officer to 

serve on the occupier of the premises or any other premises a written 

instruction and fire protection directives and requirements that are 

necessary to rectify the condition on or in the premises in order to 

reduce the fire risk and/or to protect life and property, which 

   

                                                        

54  Section 18 of the Fire Services Act provides: 

“18. Enforcement of Provisions  

(1) A chief fire officer may at any reasonable time enter any 
premises in the area of the controlling authority concerned 
in order to determine whether the provisions 
contemplated in sections 15(1)(a), (d), (e) and (g) and 16 
are being complied with. 

(2) If the chief fire officer finds that such provisions are not 
being complied with, he may issue to the owner of those 
premises, or his authorised agent, a written instruction to 
comply with the provisions in question within the period 
mentioned therein. 

(3) If an instruction contemplated in subsection (2) is not 
carried out within a period mentioned therein, the 
controlling authority concerned may cause the necessary 
steps to be taken in order to comply with the provisions in 
question on behalf of the owner concerned and to recover 
the costs in connection therewith with the owner.”   
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instruction must determine a deadline for compliance with the 

directives and the requirements. 

40. In ordering the evacuation of the residents of the residential complex 

until remedial steps have been taken, the emergency services also acted 

in terms of the provisions of Regulation A15 of the National Building 

Regulations issued in terms of section 17(1) of the National Building 

Regulations and Building Standard Act, 103 of 1977.55

                                                        
55  Regulation A15 provides: 

 

“Maintenance and Operation  

(1(a) The owner of any building shall ensure that any mechanical 
equipment, facility or any service installation provided in or in 
connection with such building, pursuant to these Regulations or 
pursuant to any building bylaw which was in operation prior to the 
coming into operation of the Act, shall be maintained in a safe and 
functional condition. 

(b) Such owner or any person appointed by such owner to be in control 
of such building shall ensure that where such equipment, facility or 
installation is designed to be kept operating during the times of 
normal occupancy of the building, it is kept operating in such a 
manner as to attain a standard or performance prescribed in these 
Regulations or in any bylaw for such equipment or installation.   

(2) The owner of any building shall ensure that pursuant to these 
Regulations or pursuant to any building bylaw that was in operation 
prior to the coming into operation of the Act, the following is 
maintained in accordance with the requirements of the relevant 
functional regulations contained in regulations B, H, J, K, and L –  

(i) the structural safety performance (behaviour of buildings 
under all actions that can be reasonably expected to 
occur); 

(ii) the measures taken to resist the penetration of rain water 
and the passage of moisture into the interior of a building. 
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41. In the report the emergency services identifies various fire equipment 

being in a bad state of repair.56

42. We submit that under the circumstances the evacuation of the residents 

of the residential complex as recommended by the emergency services 

department of the first respondent was in accordance with the law.  The 

first respondent was in fact duty-bound to evacuate the residents given 

the emergency situation caused by the fire that had erupted, the 

conditions of the buildings and the lack of equipment required within 

the residential complex in order to avert or fight the outbreak of fire.   

  The deficiencies in the fire equipment 

were found to be generic in all of the four blocks of the residential 

complex and that as a result such a situation would impact on the 

provision of safe evacuation of the residents in the event of fire or 

smoke. 

                                                                                                                                                               
(3) The local authority may serve a notice on such owner or person 

requiring him to comply with sub-regulation (1) or (2) within the 
time specified in such notice. 

(4) The local authority may, by notice, in writing to the owner, orders 
the evacuation of such building where the state of such building, 
equipment, installation of facility will cause conditions which in the 
opinion of local authority may be detrimental to the safety or health 
of the occupiers or users of such a building. 

(5) Any owner or person who contravenes the requirements of sub-
regulation (1) or (2) or fails to comply with any notice served in 
terms of sub-regulation (3) or (4) shall be guilty of an offence.” 

56  Record: p.105 to p.106. 



 31 

43. Yet another report bears reference.  It is a report compiled by the office 

of the building control officer of the first respondent on 22 September 

2011.57

43.1. lack of electricity and water within the residential complex; 

  The report also followed an inspection conducted on the 

residential complex on 26 August 2011.  In the report, the building 

control officer recommends that the residential complex be vacated with 

immediate effect, be cordoned off, and recommends that the residential 

complex be demolished subject to the approval of the structural 

engineers.  The recommendation is based on the following factors; 

43.2. the absence of window frames and window panes and glasses 

within the blocks; 

43.3. the absence of balustrades which poses a danger to residents. 

44. Following the inspection, the building control officer declared the 

Schubart Park residential complex dangerous and unsafe for human 

habitation.  The recommendation for the demolition of the building 

subject to the structural engineer’s report derives from the provisions of 

                                                        
57  Record: p.51 to p.52. 



 32 

section 12 of the National Building Regulations and Building Standard 

Act, 103 of 1997.58

45. We emphasize that the events that triggered the evacuation of the 

residents was the fire that had erupted within the residential complex 

on 21 September 2011.  This is quite apart from the conditions of the 

building.  The precise conditions under which the residents of the 

residential complex lived prior to the events of 21 September 2011 are 

detailed in various reports that were filed before the North Gauteng 

High Court and which form part of the record before this Court.  These 

reports paint a picture of dangerous living conditions given the state of 

   

                                                        
58  Section 12 provides – 

“12. Demolition or alterations of certain buildings 

(1) If the local authority in question is of the opinion that: 

(a) any building is dilapidated or in a state of 
disrepair or shows signs thereof; 

(b) any building or the land which a building was or 
is being or is to be erected or any earthwork is 
dangerous or shows signs of becoming 
dangerous to life or property; 

It may by notice in writing, served by post or delivered, 
order the owner of such building, land or earthwork, 
within the period specified in such notice to demolish such 
building or to alter or secure it in such manner that it will 
no longer be dilapidated or in a state of disrepair or show 
signs thereof or be dangerous or show signs of becoming 
dangerous to life or property or to alter or secure such 
land or earthwork in such manner that it will no longer be 
dangerous or show signs of becoming dangerous to life or 
property; provided that if such local authority is of the 
opinion that the conditions of any building, land or 
earthwork is such that steps should forthwith be taken to 
protect life or property, may take such steps without 
serving or delivering such notice on or to the owner of such 
building, land or earthwork and may recover the costs of 
such steps from such owner.” 
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the building, non-compliance with the building regulations in particular, 

the fire safety requirements due to lack of basic services such as water 

and electricity in these high-rise buildings.  All of these reports have 

declared the residential complex uninhabitable and a danger to human 

life.   

46. We also draw the attention of the Court to the fact that prior to the 

events that sparked the evacuation of the residents on 21 September 

2011, various efforts to relocate the residents, given the uninhability of 

the residential complex, came to naught.  One of the tragic consequences 

of the state of the residential complex was the death of five residents on 

28 July 2008 following a fire that had broken out within the residential 

complex.59

                                                        
59  We have already referred to this incident and the subsequent commission of an inquiry 

which investigated the incident.   

  As to the incident of 21 September 2011, there were three 

casualties found by the emergency services and the police.  These were 

one adult who was found with asthma and treated on the scene, a minor 

child who was treated on the scene and transported to hospital and 

another adult female who was treated on the scene as well.  In addition, 

64 children were found abandoned within the residential complex and 

were taken to the Pretoria Central Police Station.  It is worth-noting that 

it was during the course of the evacuation of the residents that the 

applicants approached the North Gauteng High Court on an urgent basis 

on 22 September 2011 seeking an order that the residents be allowed 

back into the residential complex.  After considering that application, the 
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North Gauteng High Court determined that the residential complex was 

in a shocking condition, uninhabitable and that allowing the residents to 

re-occupy the residential complex will be playing with their lives and 

endangering their very existence.  

47. The Court also determined that, based on the evidence of the experts, it 

was not possible to restore water and electricity whilst the residents 

were in occupation of the residential complex.  The Court reasoned that 

as the upper guardian of minor children, it could not allow them to re-

occupy a high-rise complex in which there is no water and electricity 

which could be restored.  The Court also took into consideration the 

frequency with which fires have broken out within the residential 

complex and determined that the complex will inevitably pose a danger 

to the lives of the residents when a fire breaks out.  One of the 

determining factors was that the fire services could no longer be able to 

extinguish fire in the upper floors of the high-rise buildings given that 

there was no water pressure in the residential complex.   

48. The Court weighed the above considerations against the provisions of 

section 26(3) of the Constitution and concluded that it would be 

dangerous if the residential complex was re-occupied and that the 

evacuation was executed in order to protect the residents of the 

residential complex.  The Court concluded that the appropriate relief in 
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terms of section 28 of the Constitution was not to allow the residents 

back into the life threatening conditions of the residential complex.   

49. The order of the Court included a tender that was made by the first 

respondent to provide alternative accommodation to the residents of the 

residential complex.60  Accordingly, the first respondent was ordered to 

provide reasonable alternative emergency accommodation to the 

residents of the residential complex pending the refurbishment or 

demolition and/or rebuilding of the residential complex, subject to the 

advice of the structural engineers.  The first respondent has provided 

alternative accommodation to those of the residents who came forward 

and requested alternative accommodation in line with the Court order.61

50. It is apposite to disclose to the Honourable Court that despite the 

deponent to the applicants’ affidavit alleging that she was not provided 

with alternative accommodation (which allegation is denied) and was 

forced to be accommodated by her niece with her family in an 

overcrowded house in Eesterust

 

62, the first respondent has since 

established that the deponent, is not homeless but owns a house in 

Eesterust63

                                                        
60  Record: p.387 to p.394A. 

.  We submit that the deponent was obligated to disclose this 

61  Record: p.377, pp.500 to 504. 
62  Record: pp.325 to 326, para 17.28. 
63  See: Supplementary Record and the Supplementary Affidavit therein. 
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information and to take the Honourable Court into her confidence64

51. The experts engaged by the first respondent pursuant to the Court order 

have advised that the residential complex be demolished and rebuilt.  

They have also advised that the refurbishment will not resolve the 

conditions of the residential complex and will not be cost effective.  

Faced with that advice, the first respondent took a policy decision to 

demolish the residential complex and reconstruct the building and allow 

the resident back into the newly built structure once completed. 

, 

particularly where the Honourable Court has to determine whether it is 

in the interest of justice to grant leave to appeal and come to the aid of 

the applicants. This non-disclosure, we submit stands to fortify the 

arguments of the first respondent that it will not be in the interest of 

justice to grant leave to appeal. 

52. This Court has held that section 26(3) of the Constitution is aimed at 

creating a new dispensation in which every person has adequate 

housing and in which the State may not interfere with such access unless 

it would be justifiable to do so.65

                                                        

64  See: Schlesinger v Schlesinger 1979 (4) SA 342 (W) at 348E-349B and paragraph 101 in 
Thint (Pty) Ltd v National Director of Public Prosecutions and Others, 2009(1) SA 1 (CC); 
2008 (12) BCLR 1197 (CC) where this Court stated that the duty of good faith requires 
a Disclosure of all facts within the applicants’ knowledge. 

  The applicants claim, before this Court 

that their rights in terms of section 26(3) of the Constitution have been 

65  Jafta v Schoeman and Others: Van Rooyen v Stoltz and Others 2005 (2) SA 140 (CC), at 
para 28. 
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violated.  They seek an order in this Court that they be allowed back into 

the residential complex.  We submit that section 26(3) does not apply as 

the applicants were not evicted from the residential complex. 

53. The evacuation of the residents of the residential complex was done for 

their own safety and in order to provide them with adequate housing as 

opposed to the uninhabitable conditions they were living in.  The 

following passage is instructive in this regard – 

“The Constitution, in particular, s 26(3), recognizes that at times 
it may be necessary for the government to relocate landless 
people and people who are living in deplorable conditions in order 
to provide them with access to adequate housing.  This may be 
necessary either because the land they occupy must be upgraded 
in order to provide decent houses for them in that area as the 
present case illustrate, or because they are occupying the land 
without the permission of the land owner and the land owner 
requires the land, however, these relocations must take place in 
accordance with the Constitution and the law and in particular, 
s 26(3) and the provisions of PIE.”66

54. We submit that even if the provisions of section 26(3) are found to be 

applicable, in this matter the residents were provided with alternative 

accommodation and the first respondent is intent on relocating them 

into the new structures that are to be erected after the demolition of 

their residential complex.  The only question therefore, is whether the 

residents were evacuated in terms of the law.  We have addressed this 

 

                                                        
66  Residents of Joe Slovo Community v Thubelisha Homes 2010 (3) SA 454 (CC), at para 230. 
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issue above and indicated that all of the evacuation took place in 

accordance, amongst others, with the provisions of the National Building 

Regulations and Building Standard Act, 103 of 1977, the Fire Brigade 

Services Act, 99 of 1937 and the City of Tshwane Fire Brigade Services 

Bylaws. 

55. Furthermore, the evacuation of the residents took place in accordance 

with the provisions of the Disaster Management Act, 57 of 2002, and in 

particular section 54 thereof.  The evacuation took place in 

circumstances of a disaster, in the form of a fire within the residential 

complex, as defined in terms of the Disaster Management Act.  The 

evacuation was on the basis that once the residential complex is 

declared safe, the residents will be allowed back.  However, all of the 

experts determined otherwise.  The residents were evacuated from the 

residential complex in terms of that legislation as authorized by the 

provisions of section 54 of the Disaster Management Act.   

56. In our submission, the High Court took into account all the relevant 

circumstances in authorizing the continued evacuation of the residents 

and refusing the applicants to go back into the residential complex.67

                                                        
67  See – Pheko v Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality 2012 (2) SA 598 (CC), at para 43. 
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57. We accept that the first respondent is not entitled to exercise its powers 

and perform its functions and duties in relation to safety and health in a 

manner that violates their right to access to housing or protection 

against arbitrary eviction and the right to dignity.68

58. In the City of Johannesburg, supra, the SCA held that once the prescribed 

requirements of the notice of evacuation in terms of section 12(1) and 

(4) of the NBRA have been met, then a court has no discretion, and none 

could be imported in terms of PIE, or via the Constitution, in order to 

refuse to give effect to that notice

  We also accept that 

the first respondent is obliged to provide adequate housing to the 

residents.   

69

59. In our submission, the applicants cannot be allowed to live in unhealthy, 

unhygienic, dangerous and uninhabitable conditions, particularly given 

the history of fires and fatalities that followed the outbreak of fire within 

the residential complex.   

. 

60. We submit that the first respondent has fulfilled its obligations in terms 

of section 26(1) and (2) of the Constitution by evacuating the residents 

for their own safety and by providing them with alternative 
                                                        
68  City of Johannesburg v Rand Properties (Pty) Limited and Others 2007 (6) SA 417 (SCA), 

at para 32. 

69  City of Johannesburg (SCA), paras 49 and 58. 
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accommodation with the view of relocating them once the residential 

complex has been rebuilt.  The SCA further held that there is no 

relationship between an evacuation under 12(1) and (4) of the NBRA 

and an eviction in terms of PIE70 and the Court concluded that the 

provisions of PIE do not apply to the evacuation under section 12(1) and 

(4) of the NBRA71

61. In Occupiers of 51 Olivia Road, Berea Township and 197 Main Street, 

Johannesburg v City of Johannesburg and others

. 

72 while this Court 

confirmed some of the findings and conclusion in the City of 

Johannesburg (SCA) supra, this Court left open the question whether the 

provisions of PIE applied to the eviction of the occupiers where the 

eviction was sought in terms of section 12(1) and (4) of the NBRA73

62. We submit that what this Court held in Occupiers of 51 Olivia Road, 

supra, was that eviction under section 12(1) and (4) of the NBRA cannot 

be effected so as to render occupiers homeless. 

. 

                                                        
70  City of Johannesburg (SCA), paras 57 to 60. 

71  City of Johannesburg (SCA) ,para 61. 

72  2008 (3) SA 208 (CC). 

73  Occupiers of 51 Olivia Road, supra, paras 37 and 38. 
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63. We submit that the first respondent’s evacuation of the applicants which 

occurred in a state of emergency was not an eviction within the meaning 

of section 26(3) of the Constitution. 

64. We submit further that the evacuation of the applicant was in 

compliance to section 54 of the Disaster Management Act, read with 

section 11(2) of the Fire Brigade Services By-Laws, section A15 of the 

NBRA regulations and section 12(1) and (4) of the NBRA.  We submit 

that the Court a quo faced with the aforesaid notices as set out in the 

reports of the experts and the uncontroverted evidence for the reasons 

for issuing same, had no discretion but to refuse the relief sought by the 

applicants to re-occupy the residential complex. 

65. In compliance with the finding of this Court in Occupiers of 51 Olivia 

Road, supra, that the enforcement of the said statutory notices should 

render the applicants homeless, the Court a quo postponed the matter to 

allow the parties to fashion a draft order which will adequately provide 

for the homelessness of the applicants.  We submit that the tender 

proposed by the first respondent and which was made an order of court 

makes provision for homelessness of the applicants.  

66. We submit that if the first respondent failed to comply with the tender 

proposed, it was open to the applicants to approach the Court a quo to 
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enforce the tender or to bring contempt of court proceedings and not to 

approach this Court on appeal. 

67. We further submit that the occurrences of 21 September 2012 

constituted an emergency situation where the lives of people were at 

risk and it would have been impractical to deal with them by way of a 

court order, in responding adequately to the challenges it posed.  

68. In so far as the mandament van spolie argument raised by the applicants, 

we submit that the mandament van spolie should be constitutionally 

adapted to afford a broader remedy under the Constitution. 

69. The Constitution preserves the common law, but requires the courts to 

synchronise it with the Bill of Rights.  This entails that common law 

provisions at odds with the Constitution must either be developed or put 

at naught, but it does not mean that every common law mechanism, 

institution or doctrine needs constitutional overall. 74

70. We submit that the Constitution demands temperance with the 

Mandament van Spolie to the extent that circumstances, which arose 

subsequent to the spoliator’s actions, should also play a consideration in 

 

                                                        
74  Tswelopele Non-Profit Organisation and Others v City of Tshwane Metropolitan 

Municipality and Others 2007 (6) SA 511 (SCA) at para 20. 
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whether the honourable court should make an order for restoration of 

the status quo ante. 

71. With reference to comparative jurisprudence on more than one 

occasion, the Mandament van Spolie was adapted or it was argued that 

the Mandament van Spolie should be constitutionally adapted to afford 

appropriate relief. 75

72. The total disregard for the rule of law and the anarchy which prevailed 

at the Schubart Park apartment buildings on 21 September 2011 are 

circumstances which should be taken into account by the honourable 

court in deciding whether to restore the status quo at the buildings. 

 

73. Lastly, we submit that there was due compliance with section 26 of the 

Constitution and we say so because the process which was before His 

Lordship Mr Justice Prinsloo was due court process.   

74. In addition we submit that the circumstances, which prevailed at the 

Schubart Park apartment buildings are “relevant circumstances” for not 

permitting the applicants back into the Schubart Park apartment 

buildings.   
                                                        
75  Tswelopele Non Profit Organisation and Others v City of Tshwane Metropolitan 

Municipality and Others, supra; Rikhotso v Northcliff Ceramics (Pty) Ltd 1997 (1) SA 526 
(W). 
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75. His Lordship Mr Justice Prinsloo, in dismissing the applicants’ 

application and in the absence of a counter application, making open for 

acceptance, the first respondent’s tender, granted appropriate relief in 

the circumstances, which in essence was relief that was required to 

protect and enforce the Constitution.76  His Lordship Mr Justice Prinsloo 

was faced with situation in which he had to synchronise the real world 

with the ideal construct of a constitutional world.   

76. In the evaluation and consideration of the facts set out above, there can 

be no issue at all that the evacuation of the residents from the residential 

complex was necessary for the protection of the lives of the residents. 

THE MERITS OF THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL 

77. The necessity for the evacuation arose from the fire that erupted within 

the residential complex on 21 September 2011, the history of the fires 

that had erupted within the residential complex previously, the 

                                                        
76  Fose v Minister of Safety and Security 1997 (3) SA 786 (CC), where this honourable 

court held that: 

“(a) Appropriate relief will in essence be relief that is required to protect 
and enforce the Constitution.  Depending on the circumstances of 
each particular case, the relief may be a declaration of rights, an 
interdict, a mandamus or such other relief as may be required to 
ensure that the rights enshrined in the Constitution are protected 
and enforced.  If it is necessary to do so, the courts may even have 
to fashion new remedies to secure the protection and enforcement of 
all important rights.” 
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conditions of the buildings, inter alia, inability to restore water and 

electricity in the high-rise complex where, according to the arguments of 

the applicants and the relief sought,, inter alia the elderly, women and 

children should be allowed back in the same inhabitable residential 

complex.  On this latter part, even the applicants expert agree that the 

residential complex is inhabitable, for his part, though, his 

recommendation is, inter alia, that the building is capable of being 

refurbished.  This is the only part of the difference.  What the applicants’ 

expert does not clearly state in unequivocal terms is that the applicants 

should be relocated to the residential complex.  This corroborates the 

version of first respondent’s expert SCIP Engineering that no Structural 

Engineer would dare to declare the residential complex safe in its 

present condition.77

“It is a fact that the Basement will have to be pumped dry by the 
Council or a private contractor, using a mobile pumps and power 
generators, before: - any work can be undertaken on the electrical 
system, due to the safety of the electrical workers.”

  The applicants’ expert concedes in his report that 

electricity cannot immediately be restored as the relief sought by the 

applicants where he states the following – 

78

                                                        
77  Record: p 446. 

  

78  Record: p.422, para 3.3 of the applicants’ expert report. 
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78. We submit that this concession by the applicants’ aspect corroborates 

the version of the evidence of Mr Andries Jacobus Weyers, the Director 

for Technical Services at the first respondent.79

79. The evidence of Mr Weyers further, was to the effect that for them to 

pump out the water and fix the electricity problems in the residential 

complex, they would have to turn off the water and this may also create 

a risk in the event that fire erupts and no water is accessible. 

  

80

80. Lastly, the evidence of Mr Weyers in respect of the electricity supply was 

that it is impossible to restore electricity supply under the 

circumstances while the residents are staying at the residential 

complex.

 

81

81. The first respondent for its part has decided that the residential complex 

be demolished and rebuild based on the reports of the experts.

  

82  

Decision to demolish and rebuild is a policy one based primarily on the 

benefits and costs of the rebuilding as approved opposed to those of 

refurbishment.  We have already referred the Honourable Court to the 

report of Richter and Malan Architects,83

                                                        
79  Record: p.188. 

 who evaluated the pros and 

cons of refurbishment versus full development of the residential 

80  Record: p.190. 
81  Record: p.191 of the record, lines 1 to 9. 
82  Record: p.680. 
83  Record: p.643 to p.674. 
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complex.  The recommendations of Richter and Malan Architects was 

unequivocal that the residential complex should be declared unsafe and 

a total redevelopment be implemented.84

82. The critical point is that the residential complex remains uninhabitable 

and cannot be reoccupied.  This makes the relief sought by the 

applicants to be allowed back into the residential complex impractical.   

 

83. The case therefore raises the issue of mootness and the interest of 

justice.  This Court has held that any matter would be moot and 

therefore not justiciable before Court if it no longer presents an existing 

or live controversy which should exist if the Court is to avoid giving only 

advisory opinions on abstract propositions of law.85  This Honourable 

Court has also held that a prerequisite for the exercise of its discretion to 

decide issues on appeal even if they no longer present existing life 

controversies is that such issues must have some practical effect.86

84. Due to the fact that both parties accept that the residential complex is 

uninhabitable and therefore cannot be occupied in its current 

conditions, the dispute between the parties does not raise an existing or 

 

                                                        
84  Record: p.674, para 7 of the report. 

85  National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality and Others v Minister of Home Affairs 
and Others 2000 (2) SA 1, at n18. 

86  Independent Electoral Commission v Lange Hoven Municipality 2001 (3) SA 925 (CC). 
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life controversy which has a practical effect.  Any determination of the 

issues between the parties is therefore unlikely to have any practical 

effect.   

85. We submit that the applicants’ constitutional rights to adequate housing 

have not been violated at all.  It is apparent from all the efforts of the 

Court a quo the reason for postponing the matter after 22 September 

2012 was to fashion a draft order which should have best catered for the 

alternative accommodation of the applicants.  While some of the 

applicants accepted the tender offered by the first respondent, some of 

the applicants did not avail themselves to accept the tender.  The matter 

before the Court a quo was not yet fully considered and finalized when 

the applicants decided to bring this matter before this Honourable Court 

on appeal.   

86. We submit that the applicants do not have a reasonable prospect of 

success, having regard to the peculiar circumstances of this matter and 

the decision of the Court a quo as amplified by the refusal by the 

Supreme Court of Appeal of the applicants’ appeal. 

87. For the above reasons, we submit that it would not be in the interest of 

justice to grant leave to appeal to the applicants and the relief sought in 

this application.   
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CONCLUSION 

88. We respectfully ask the Honourable Court to dismiss the application for 

leave to appeal. 

89. In the event the Court grants the application for leave to appeal, then, 

the appeal itself should fail because it lacks merit.  The decision of the 

Court a quo should be upheld. 

90. The first respondent does not request a cost order in respect of the 

proceedings of this Honourable Court. 

DATED AT SANDTON ON THIS THE 4TH
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